

No. 16-111

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

MASTERPIECE CAKESHOP, LTD., ET AL.,
Petitioners
v.

COLORADO CIVIL RIGHTS COMMISSION, ET AL.,
Respondents

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
Colorado Court of Appeals*

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE WASHINGTON LAWYERS'
COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS AND URBAN AFFAIRS,
PUBLIC INTEREST LAW CENTER, CHICAGO LAWYERS'
COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS, AND MISSISSIPPI CENTER
FOR JUSTICE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Jonathan M. Smith
Matthew Handley
WASHINGTON LAWYERS'
COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL
RIGHTS AND URBAN
AFFAIRS
11 Dupont Circle, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 319-1000

Matthew J. MacLean
Counsel of Record
Michael S. McNamara
Jessica T. Nyman
PILLSBURY WINTHROP
SHAW PITTMAN LLP
1200 Seventeenth Street,
N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 663-8000
matthew.macleam@
pillsburylaw.com

Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover

Jennifer R. Clarke
PUBLIC INTEREST LAW
CENTER
1709 Benjamin Franklin
Parkway
2nd Floor
Philadelphia PA 19103
(215) 627-7100

Bonnie Allen
Aneel Chablani
CHICAGO LAWYERS'
COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL
RIGHTS
100 North LaSalle Street
Suite 600
Chicago, IL 60602
(312) 630-9744

Beth L. Orlansky
MISSISSIPPI CENTER FOR
JUSTICE
5 Old River Place
Suite 203
Jackson, MS 39215-1023
(601) 352-2269

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. Enactment and enforcement of civil rights and public accommodation laws have been fundamental to bending the arc of history toward justice.....	5
II. Similar to race-based discrimination, discrimination based on sexual orientation has posed “unique historical, constitutional, and institutional concerns.”	10
III. Meaningful and enforceable state public accommodations laws have been and continue to be necessary in securing equal access.	13
IV. The First Amendment does not affirmatively protect “invidious private discrimination.”	19
V. Contorting First Amendment precedent to bake into public accommodation laws a broad right to discriminate would undermine enforcement of state and federal civil rights laws.....	22
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983)	5, 10, 11
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986)	12
<i>Boydton v. Virginia</i> , 364 U.S. 454 (1960)	8
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ. of Topeka</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	8
<i>Civil Rights Cases</i> , 109 U.S. 3 (1883)	7
<i>Elane Photography, LLC v. Willock</i> , 309 P.3d 53 (N.M. 2013).....	18, 24
<i>Fiedler v. Marumscio Christian Sch.</i> , 631 F.2d 1144 (4th Cir. 1980)	12
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel Inc. v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964)	9, 18, 21
<i>Hishon v. King & Spalding</i> , 467 U.S. 69 (1984)	19
<i>Jack v. Azucar Bakery</i> , Charge No. P20140069X (Colo. Civil Rights Div. Mar. 25, 2015).....	20
<i>Jack v. Gateaux, Ltd.</i> , Charge No. P20140071X (Colo. Civil Rights Div. Mar. 24, 2015).....	20
<i>Jack v. Le Bakery Sensual, Inc.</i> , Charge No. P20140070X (Colo. Civil Rights Div. Mar. 24, 2015)	20
<i>Katzenbach v. McClung</i> , 379 U.S. 294 (1964)	9, 18

<i>Klein v. Or. Bureau of Labor & Indus.</i> , No. CA A15899 (Or. Ct. App. argued Mar. 2, 2017)	24
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	11
<i>McLaurin v. Oklahoma State Regents</i> , 339 U.S. 637 (1950)	8
<i>Miami Herald Publ'g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974)	21
<i>Nat'l Ass'n for Advancement of Colored People v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	19
<i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 256 F. Supp. 941 (D.S.C. 1966)	9
<i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 377 F.2d 433 (4th Cir. 1967)	10
<i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 390 U.S. 400 (1968)	10
<i>Norwood v. Harrison</i> , 413 U.S. 455 (1973)	19
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015)	5, 11, 12
<i>Odgaard, et al. v. Iowa Civil Rights Comm'n, et al.</i> , Case No 14-0738, Op. (Iowa Sup. Ct. Jan. 14, 2015)	24
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Util. Comm'n of Cal.</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986)	21
<i>Paddock Bar, Inc. v. Div. of Alcoholic Beverage Control</i> , 46 N.J. Super. 405 (App. Div. 1957)	12

<i>Peña-Rodriguez v. Colorado</i> , 137 S. Ct. 855 (2017)	11
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896)	7
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	21
<i>Runyon v. McCrary</i> , 427 U.S. 160 (1976)	19
<i>Shelley v. Kraemer</i> , 334 U.S. 1 (1948)	8
<i>Smith v. Allwright</i> , 321 U.S. 649 (1944)	8
<i>State v. Arlene’s Flowers, Inc.</i> , 389 P.3d 543 (Wash. 2017)	24
<i>Sweatt v. Painter</i> , 339 U.S. 629 (1950)	8
<i>W. Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	21
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	21
STATUTES AND CODES	
42 U.S.C. § 2000a	9
Cal. Civ. Code § 51	14
Civil Rights Act of 1875, 18 Stat. 335	6
Colo. Rev. Stat. §24-34-301 <i>et seq.</i>	15
Conn. Gen. Stat. §§46a-64, 81d	14
D.C. Code § 2-1401.02(24)	15
D.C. Code §2-1402.31	14

Del. Code tit. 6, §4504.....	14
Hawaii Rev. Stat. §489-3.....	14
Ill. Comp. Stat. Ch. 775, §5/1-102	14
Iowa Code §216.7	14
Mass. Gen. Laws Ch. 272, §98	14
Md. Code, State Gov't §20-304	14
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 5, §§4552, 4591	14
N.H. Rev. Stat. §354-A:17	14
N.J. Stat. §10:5-12	14
N.M. Stat. §28-1-7(f)	14
N.Y. Civil Rights Law §40-c	14
Nev. Rev. Stat. §651.070.....	14
Or. Rev. Stat. §659A.403	14
R.I. Gen. Laws §11-24-2	14
Vt. Stat. tit. 9, §4502.....	14
Wash. Rev. Code §49.60.215.....	14
Wis. Stat. §106.52	14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Can the Civil Rights Law be Enforced?

N.Y. Times, Mar. 06, 1875 7

Cong. Rec. 982 (1875) (statement of Sen. Chittenden).....	6
John Hope Franklin, <i>The Enforcement of the Civil Rights Act of 1875</i> , 6 Prologue: J. Nat'l Archives 225 (1974).....	6, 7
Nathan B. Oman, <i>Doux Commerce, Religion, and the Limits of Antidiscrimination Law</i> , 92 Ind. L.J. 693, (2017)	17
Office of Human Rights, District of Columbia, <i>Highlights of Fiscal Year 2016</i> , available at http://bit.ly/2y7eTpb	16
Philadelphia Commission on Human Relations, The Philadelphia Fair Practices Ordinance: Prohibitions Against Unlawful Discrimination, Chapter 9-1100 of the Philadelphia Code, available at http://bit.ly/2xsUHyN	15
S. Rep. No. 88-872 (1964), <i>reprinted in</i> 1964 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2355.....	13, 18
The Williams Institute, <i>Evidence of Discrimination in Public Accommodations Based on Sexual Orientation and Gender Identity</i> (Feb. 2016), available at http://bit.ly/2yLMSFz	16
Wallace F. Caldwell, <i>State Public Accommodations Laws, Fundamental Liberties and Enforcement Programs</i> , 40 Wash. L. Rev. 841 (1965).....	13
